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New Conditions 

Revised Conditions 

[The applicant requested to modify the condition such “unless otherwise shown on the General
Development Plan” would be added to the end of the existing condition.  Hillsborough County
Transportation Review Section staff cannot support the modification as proposed, as it would
impac  all development within the proposed development (not just the area which is the subject
of th ).  Additionally, while it appears that the wording may be referring
throat depth standards, its exact purpose and intent is unclear without further research.  Staff 
has no concerns with development of the subject folio being excepted from this requirement,
upon which minimum throat depths required by the LDC would apply.  Given the above,
Transportation Review Section staff has proposed alternative wording which achieves the
applicant’s desired outcome without making unnecessary changes to the remainder of the PD.]







From: Williams, Michael [WilliamsM@HillsboroughCounty.ORG] 
Sent: Thursday, March 25, 2021 5:13 PM 
To: Dallas Evans [devans@landisevans.com] 
CC: Tirado, Sheida [TiradoS@hillsboroughcounty.org]; Ratliff, James 
[RatliffJa@hillsboroughcounty.org]; Garantiva, Sofia [GarantivaS@hillsboroughcounty.org]; 
PW-CEIntake [PW-CEIntake@hillsboroughcounty.org]; Defranc, Kevie 
[DefrancK@hillsboroughcounty.org] 
Subject: FW: RE PRS 21-0081 
Attachments: 21-0081 03-25-21.pdf 

Dallas – the attached Variance dated March 25, 2021 is APPROVABLE. 

Mike 

Michael J. Williams, P.E. 
Director, Development Review 
County Engineer 
Development Services Department 

 

P: (813) 307-1851 
M: (813) 614-2190 
E: Williamsm@HillsboroughCounty.org  
W: HCFLGov.net 

Hillsborough County 
601 E. Kennedy Blvd., Tampa, FL 33602 

Facebook  |  Twitter  |  YouTube |  LinkedIn  |  HCFL Stay Safe 

Please note: All correspondence to or from this office is subject to Florida’s Public Records law. 

From: Rome, Ashley <RomeA@hillsboroughcounty.org>  
Sent: Thursday, March 25, 2021 4:43 PM 
To: Ackett, Kelli <AckettK@hillsboroughcounty.org>; Albert Marrero <marreroa@plancom.org>; Alvarez, 
Alicia <AlvarezA@hillsboroughcounty.org>; Amber Dickerson <amber.dickerson@hcps.net>; Andrea 
Papandrew <Papandrewa@plancom.org>; Ayesha Brinkley <ayesha.brinkley@sdhc.k12.fl.us>; Blinck, 
Jim <BlinckJ@HillsboroughCounty.ORG>; Brown, Gregory <BrownGr@hillsboroughcounty.org>; Cabrera, 
Richard <CabreraR@HillsboroughCounty.ORG>; Danny Santos <Daniel.Santos@dot.state.fl.us>; David 
Skrelunas <David.Skrelunas@dot.state.fl.us>; Dickerson, Ross <DickersonR@HillsboroughCounty.ORG>; 
Ellen Morrison <ellen.morrison@swfwmd.state.fl.us>; Franklin, Deborah 
<FranklinDS@hillsboroughcounty.org>; Holman, Emily - PUD <HolmanE@HillsboroughCounty.ORG>; 
Hummel, Christina <HummelC@hillsboroughcounty.org>; Ivana Kajtezovic 
<Ikajtezovic@tampabaywater.org>; James Hamilton <jkhamilton@tecoenergy.com>; Jiwuan Haley 

1



<haleyj@plancom.org>; Kaiser, Bernard <KAISERB@HillsboroughCounty.ORG>; Katz, Jonah 
<KatzJ@hillsboroughcounty.org>; Kelly O'Connor <kelly.oconnor@myfwc.com>; Mineer, Lindsey 
<Lindsey.Mineer@dot.state.fl.us>; Lindstrom, Eric <LindstromE@hillsboroughcounty.org>; Mackenzie, 
Jason <MackenzieJ@hillsboroughcounty.org>; Matthew Pleasant <matthew.pleasant@hcps.net>; 
Melanie Ganas <mxganas@tecoenergy.com>; Melissa Lienhard <lienhardm@plancom.org>; Martin, 
Monica <MartinMo@hillsboroughcounty.org>; Olivia Ryall <oryall@teamhcso.com>; Petrovic, Jaksa 
<PetrovicJ@HillsboroughCounty.ORG>; Pezone, Kathleen <PezoneK@hillsboroughcounty.org>; Ratliff, 
James <RatliffJa@hillsboroughcounty.org>; Hessinger, Rebecca <HessingerR@hillsboroughcounty.org>; 
Rochelle, Randy <RochelleR@HillsboroughCounty.ORG>; Rodriguez, Dan <RodriguezD@gohart.org>; 
Sanchez, Silvia <sanchezs@epchc.org>; Schipfer, Andy <Schipfer@epchc.org>; Shelton, Carla 
<SheltonC@HillsboroughCounty.ORG>; Garantiva, Sofia <GarantivaS@hillsboroughcounty.org>; Tapley, 
Kimberly <tapleyk@epchc.org>; Thompson, Mike <Thompson@epchc.org>; Tony Mantegna 
<tmantegna@tampaairport.com>; Salisbury, Troy <SalisburyT@hillsboroughcounty.org>; Turbiville, John 
(Forest) <TurbivilleJ@HillsboroughCounty.ORG>; Valdez, Rick <ValdezR@HillsboroughCounty.ORG>; Will 
Augustine <august@plancom.org>; Yeneka Mills <millsy@plancom.org> 
Cc: Defranc, Kevie <DefrancK@hillsboroughcounty.org>; Vazquez, Bianca 
<VazquezB@hillsboroughcounty.org>; Garantiva, Sofia <GarantivaS@hillsboroughcounty.org>; Padron, 
Ingrid <PadronI@hillsboroughcounty.org>; Williams, Michael <WilliamsM@HillsboroughCounty.ORG> 
Subject: RE PRS 21-0081 

Good Day All, 

Please be advised, we have received and uploaded to Optix revised documents/plans for the above 
mentioned application. Please review and comment. 

For further information regarding the change/update please contact the assigned planner. 

Planner assigned: 
Planner:  Kevie Defranc 
Contact:  defranck@hillsboroughcounty.org 

Thank you, 

Ashley Rome 
Planning & Zoning Technician 
Development Services Dept. 

 

P: (813) 272-5595 
E: romea@hillsboroughcounty.org 
W: HCFLGov.net 

Hillsborough County 
601 E. Kennedy Blvd., Tampa, FL 33602 

Facebook  |  Twitter  |  YouTube |  LinkedIn  |  HCFL Stay Safe 
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Please note: All correspondence to or from this office is subject to Florida’s Public Records law. 
 

3



Received Mar 25, 2021
Development Services

21-0081
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Landis Evans + Partners 3810 Northdale Blvd., Suite #100, Tampa, FL 33624 
phone: 813.949.7449  fax: 800.878.1490 www.landisevans.com 

 

 

March 25, 2021 

Kevie Defranc 
Senior Planner 
Community Development Division 
Development Services Department 
Hillsborough County 

RE: Slamball 
 PRS 21-0081 
 Traffic Administrative Variance Request Submittal REVISED 

Dear Mr. Defranc: 

A revised administrative variance request is attached to address comments related to the above 
referenced rezoning which were issued by Transportation staff. An accompanying exhibit is also 
included. Please feel free to contact me if there are any questions regarding this submittal. 

Sincerely, 

J. Dallas Evans, P.E., AICP 

Principal Engineer 

Sincerely, 

J Dallas Evans P E AICP

Received Mar 25, 2021
Development Services

21-0081
5
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COMMISSION  
 
Mariella Smith  CHAIR  
Pat Kemp  VICE-CHAIR 

Harry Cohen 

Ken Hagan 
Gwendolyn “Gwen” W. Myers 
Kimberly Overman 
Stacy White 
 

DIRECTORS 
 
Janet L. Dougherty   EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
Hooshang Boostani, P.E.  WASTE DIVISION 
Elaine S. DeLeeuw  ADMIN DIVISION 
Sam Elrabi, P.E.   WATER DIVISION 
Rick Muratti, Esq.  LEGAL DEPT 
Andy Schipfer, P.E.  WETLANDS DIVISION 
Sterlin Woodard, P.E.  AIR DIVISION 

 

Environmental Excellence in a Changing World 
Environmental Protection Commission - Roger P. Stewart Center 

3629 Queen Palm Drive, Tampa, FL  33619  -   (813) 627-2600   -   www.epchc.org 
 

AGENCY COMMENT SHEET 
 

REZONING 

HEARING DATE: February 9, 2021 

PETITION NO.:  PRS 21-0081 

EPC REVIEWER:  Kelly M. Holland 

CONTACT INFORMATION: (813) 627-2600 X 1222 

EMAIL:  hollandk@epchc.org 

COMMENT DATE:  January 14, 2021 

PROPERTY ADDRESS:  Williams Rd, Brandon 

FOLIO #:  0656835702 

STR: 08-29S-20E 

REQUESTED ZONING:  PRS – Minor Modification to a Planned Development 

FINDINGS 
WETLANDS PRESENT YES 
SITE INSPECTION DATE January 13, 2021 
WETLAND LINE VALIDITY Needs delineation 
WETLANDS VERIFICATION (AERIAL PHOTO, 
SOILS SURVEY, EPC FILES) 

Canal in southern portion of the parcel 

The EPC Wetlands Division has reviewed the proposed rezoning. In the site plan’s current 
configuration, a resubmittal is not necessary. If the zoning proposal changes and/or the site plans 
are altered, EPC staff will need to review the zoning again. This project as submitted is 
conceptually justified to move forward through the zoning review process as long as the 
following conditions are included:  

 
 Approval of this zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the 

Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County (EPC) approvals/permits 
necessary for the development as proposed will be issued, does not itself serve to justify any 
impact to wetlands, and does not grant any implied or vested right to environmental approvals.  
 

 The construction and location of any proposed wetland impacts are not approved by this 
correspondence, but shall be reviewed by EPC staff under separate application pursuant to the 
EPC Wetlands rule detailed in Chapter 1-11, Rules of the EPC, (Chapter 1-11) to determine 
whether such impacts are necessary to accomplish reasonable use of the subject property. 
 

 Prior to the issuance of any building or land alteration permits or other development, the 
approved wetland / other surface water (OSW) line must be incorporated into the site plan.  The 
wetland/ OSW line must appear on all site plans, labeled as "EPC Wetland Line", and the wetland 



REZ 21-0081 
January 14, 2021 
Page 2 of 2 
 

Environmental Excellence in a Changing World 
Environmental Protection Commission - Roger P. Stewart Center 

3629 Queen Palm Drive, Tampa, FL  33619  -   (813) 627-2600   -   www.epchc.org 
 

must be labeled as "Wetland Conservation Area" pursuant to the Hillsborough County Land 
Development Code (LDC). 

 
 Final design of buildings, stormwater retention areas, and ingress/egresses are subject to change 

pending formal agency jurisdictional determinations of wetland and other surface water 
boundaries and approval by the appropriate regulatory agencies. 

 
INFORMATIONAL COMMENTS: 
 
The following specific comments are made for informational purposes only and to provide guidance as 
to the EPC review process.  However, future EPC staff review is not limited to the following, regardless 
of the obviousness of the concern as raised by the general site plan and EPC staff may identify other 
legitimate concerns at any time prior to final project approval. 
 
 The subject property contains wetland/OSW areas, which have not been delineated. Knowledge of 

the actual extent of the wetland and OSW are necessary in order to verify the avoidance of wetland 
impacts pursuant to Chapter 1-11.  Prior to the issuance of any building or land alteration permits or 
other development, the wetlands/OSWs must be field delineated in their entirety by EPC staff or 
Southwest Florida Water Management District staff (SWFWMD) and the wetland line surveyed.  
Once delineated, surveys must be submitted for review and formal approval by EPC staff.   
 

 Chapter 1-11, prohibits wetland impacts unless they are necessary for reasonable use of the property.  
Staff of the EPC recommends that this requirement be taken into account during the earliest stages of 
site design so that wetland impacts are avoided or minimized to the greatest extent possible.  The 
size, location, and configuration of the wetlands may result in requirements to reduce or reconfigure 
the improvements depicted on the plan.   
 

 The Hillsborough County Land Development Code (LDC) defines wetlands and other surface 
waters as Environmentally Sensitive Areas.  Pursuant to the LDC, wetlands and other surface waters 
are further defined as Conservation Areas or Preservation Areas and these areas must be designated 
as such on all development plans and plats.  A minimum setback must be maintained around the 
Conservation/Preservation Area and the setback line must also be shown on all future plan 
submittals. 

 
 Any activity interfering with the integrity of wetland(s) or other surface water(s), such as clearing, 

excavating, draining or filling, without written authorization from the Executive Director of the EPC 
or  authorized agent, pursuant to Section 1-11.07, would be a violation of Section 17 of the 
Environmental Protection Act of Hillsborough County, Chapter 84-446, and of Chapter 1-11. 

 
 

kmh /mst 
 
ec: Property Owner – tina@floridacommercialgroup.com 
 Dallas Evans, Agent- devans@landisevans.com 
 File - 71493 



WATER RESOURCE SERVICES
REZONING REVIEW COMMENT SHEET: WATER & WASTEWATER

PETITION NO.:  PD21-0081 REVIEWED BY:   Randy Rochelle DATE:  1/8/2021

FOLIO NO.:       4379.0600            

This agency would (support), (conditionally support) the proposal.

WATER

The property lies within the Hillsborough County Water Service Area.  The applicant 
should contact the provider to determine the availability of water service.

No Hillsborough County water line of adequate capacity is presently available.

A 8 inch water main exists (adjacent to the site), (approximately feet from 
the site) and is located within the west Right-of-Way of Williams Road .

Water distribution improvements may be needed prior to connection to the County’s 
water system.

No CIP water line is planned that may provide service to the proposed development.

The nearest CIP water main ( inches), will be located (adjacent to the site), 
(feet from the site at ).  Expected completion date is .

WASTEWATER

The property lies within the Hillsborough County Wastewater Service Area. The 
applicant should contact the provider to determine the availability of wastewater service.

No Hillsborough County wastewater line of adequate capacity is presently available.

A 6 inch wastewater force main exists (adjacent to the site), (approximately 
65 feet from the site) and is located within the east Right-of-Way of Williams Road .

Wastewater distribution improvements may be needed prior to connection to the 
County’s wastewater system.

No CIP wastewater line is planned that may provide service to the proposed 
development.

The nearest CIP wastewater main ( inches), will be located (adjacent to the 
site), (feet from the site at ).  Expected completion date is .                            

COMMENTS:   This site is located within the Hillsborough County Urban Service Area, 
therefore the subject property should be served by Hillsborough County Water and 
Wastewater Service. This comment sheet does not guarantee water or wastewater
service or a point of connection. Developer is responsible for submitting a utility service 
request at the time of development plan review and will be responsible for any on-site 
improvements as well as possible off-site improvements.
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